
 

 11 Exhibition Street 
Melbourne VIC 3000 

GPO Box 1994 
Melbourne VIC 3001 

Telephone: (03) 8661 7777 
International: (613) 8661 7777 

Facsimile: (03) 9655 0401 
Email: melbourne@fwc.gov.au 

 

22 June 2013 

Ms Gillian Robertson 
Branch Secretary - Australian Education Union-Victorian Branch   
112 Trenerry Crescent  
ABBOTSFORD VIC 3067 
 
Email: melbourne@aeuvic.asn.au  

Dear Ms Roberston,  

Annual Lodgement of Information for the year 2013 

I acknowledge receipt of your Declaration dated 15 March 2013 providing information in 
accordance with subsection 233(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 
2009. 
 
The documents lodged on 27 March 2013 cover the required information for the 2013 
annual return of Australian Education Union – Victorian Branch.  
 
The annual return will be placed on a website maintained by Fair Work Commission at 
http://www.e-airc.gov.au/284vvic/annual.  
 
If you wish to discuss this matter, please contact me by telephone on 03 8661 7604 or by email at 
sarah.lis@fwc.gov.au.  
 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
 

Sarah Lis 
Regulatory Compliance Branch  
 
The Fair Work Commission 
Tel: (03) 8661 7604 
Fax: (03) 9655 0410 
sarah.lis@fwc.gov.au 
 
11 Exhibition Street, Melbourne Victoria 3000 
GPO Box 1994, Melbourne Victoria 3001 
  
www.fwc.gov.au  

mailto:melbourne@aeuvic.asn.au
http://www.e-airc.gov.au/284vvic/annual
mailto:sarah.lis@fwc.gov.au
mailto:eve.anderson@airc.gov.au
http://www.fwa.gov.au/


 
  
 
 
 
 

15 March 2013 
 
  

Mr Kevin Donnellan 
Fair Work Australia 
GPO Box 1994 
MELBOURNE     3001 

 
 
 

Dear Mr Donnellan 
 

Re:  Annual Return of Information for Year Ending 2013:  
 

Please find enclosed our annual return of information required under S233(1) of the Fair Work Australia 
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009, specifically: 

 List of Offices;  

 List of Office Holders; 

 List of Addresses of Offices of the Branch; 

 List of AEU Elections for 2013 commencing 1 January 2013 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 

 
 
 
GILLIAN ROBERTSON 
Branch Secretary 

 



 

Declaration 
 

I, Gillian Robertson of 112 Trenerry Crescent Abbotsford state that: 
 
1. The address of the Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union is 112 Trenerry Crescent, 

Abbotsford, Victoria 3067.  (Postal address: PO Box 363, Abbotsford, 3067.) 
 
2. I declare that the register of members has, during 2012, been kept and maintained as required by 

ss230(1)(a) and (2) of the Act. 
 
3. That I am the Branch Secretary of the Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union. 
 
4. That the attached list (marked "A") is a correct statement of the Branch offices of the Victorian 

Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and occupations of the 
persons holding the offices.  

 
5. That the attached list (marked “B”) is a correct statement of the Branch Executive members of the 

Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and 
occupations of the persons holding the offices. 

 
6. That the attached list (marked “C”) is a correct statement of the Federal Executive members of the 

Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and 
occupations of the persons holding the offices. 

 
7. That the attached list (marked “D”) is a correct statement of the: 

 Federal Conference delegates representing the General Division; 
 Federal Conference delegates representing the TAFE Division; 
  National TAFE Council Delegates/Executive members 
of the Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and 
occupations of the persons holding the offices. 

 
8. That the attached list (marked “E”) is a correct statement of the Branch Council members of the 

Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and 
occupations of the persons holding the offices. 

 
9. That the attached list (marked “F”) is a correct statement of the Sector Council members of the 

Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names and postal addresses of the 
persons holding the offices. 

 
10. That the attached list (marked “G”) is a correct statement of the elections that must under the Federal 

Rules be held in the year commencing 1 January 2013. 
 
11. The number of branch members for the Australian Education Union Victorian Branch are supplied 

by the Federal Office of the Australian Education Union. 
  
DATED this 15th day of March 2013 

 
 
 

GILLIAN ROBERTSON 
Branch Secretary 



 

List of Office-Holders of the Victorian Branch of the 
Australian Education Union with Postal Addresses and 

Occupations – 2013 
 
BRANCH PRESIDENT 
 
Meredith Peace   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 
     Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
DEPUTY BRANCH PRESIDENT 
 
Justin Mullaly    112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
BRANCH SECRETARY 
 
Gillian Robertson   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
DEPUTY BRANCH SECRETARY 
 
Carolyn Clancy   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
VICE PRESIDENT EARLY CHILDHOOD 
 
Shayne Quinn    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 
     Abbotsford     Vic    3067 
 
VICE PRESIDENT PRIMARY 
 
James Rankin    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
VICE PRESIDENT SECONDARY 

 
Erin Aulich    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
VICE PRESIDENT TAFE & ADULT PROVISION 
 
Greg Barclay    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
DEPUTY VICE PRESIDENT EARLY CHILDHOOD 
 
Martel Menz    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 
     Abbotsford     Vic    3067 
 

Attachment “A” 



 

 

Attachment “A” 
 
 
DEPUTY VICE PRESIDENT PRIMARY 
 
Briley Duncan    112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
DEPUTY VICE PRESIDENT SECONDARY 
 
Marino D’Ortenzio   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
DEPUTY VICE PRESIDENT TAFE &ADULT PROVISION 
 
 
Jen Walsh    112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 
     Abbotsford   Vic    3067 
 
 
 
 



 

Attachment “B” 

 
Branch Executive Members 2013 

 
Branch President 
 
Meredith Peace   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 
     Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
     
Deputy Branch President 
 
Justin Mullaly    112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
Branch Secretary 
 
Gillian Robertson   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Deputy Branch Secretary 
 
Carolyn Clancy   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Vice Presiden Early Childhood 
 
Shayne Quinn    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 
     Abbotsford     Vic    3067 
 
Vice President Primary 

 
James Rankin    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Vice President Secondary 

 
Erin Aulich    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Vice President Tafe & Adult Provision 

 
Greg Barclay    112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Deputy Vice President Early Childhood 
 
Martel Menz    112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 
     Abbotsford Vic 3067 
 
 



 

 

Attachment “B” 
Deputy Vice President Primary 

 
Briley Duncan   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Deputy Vice President Secondary 

 
Marino D’Ortenzio  112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Deputy Vice President Tafe &Adult Provision 

 
Jen Walsh   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Executive Member Early Childhood 
 
Dianne O’Dwyer  112 Trenerry Crescent   Teacher 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Executive Members Primary 
 
Nicole Lylak   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Katrina Tenson  112 Trenerry Crescent   Teacher 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Mary- Anne Pontikis  112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Seona Aulich   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Daniel Cohen   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Tanya Burton   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
    Abbotsford   Vic   3067 
 
Jenny Renton   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
    Abbotsford, Vic  3067 
 
Executive Members Secondary 
 
Mick Butler   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Ann Humphries  112 Trennery Crescent  Teacher 
    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
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Andrew Kumar   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
     Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Val Steane    112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
     Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
Maureen O’Flaherty   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
     Abbotsford    Vic     3067 
 
Executive Members TAFE & Adult Provision 
 
Michael Zangmeister   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 
     Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
 
 



 

 ANNEXURE '”C” 
 
 AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH 
 
 FEDERAL EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 2013 
 
  
 
 
 

 
BRIAN HENDERSON   112 Trenerry Crescent   Teacher  
 ABBOTSFORD VIC 3067 
 
 
CAROLYN CLANCY  112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Officer 
(Deputy Branch Secretary)  ABBOTSFORD VIC 3067     
 
 
MEREDITH PEACE   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Officer 
(Branch President)   ABBOTSFORD  VIC  3067 

 
 
 



 

 

ANNEXURE “D” 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH 

2013 FEDERAL CONFERENCE DELEGATES REPRESENTING GENERAL DIVISION 
The address for all delegates is 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Victoria, 3067 
 
 

  
CAROLYN CLANCY AEU Vic Branch   Union Official 
   
BRIAN HENDERSON AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
JUSTIN MULLALY AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
MEREDITH PEACE AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
SHAYNE QUINN AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
ERIN AULICH AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
MARINO D’ORTENZIO AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
MARTEL MENZ AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
JAMES RANKIN AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
KATE AITKEN CHW1 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 
   
MICK BUTLER NW1 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 
   
BRILEY DUNCAN NW2 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 
   
KEVIN POPE NW3 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 
   
MARY-ANNE PONTIKIS NW3 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 
   
KATRINA TENSON Allied Staff Electorate 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 
Education Support 
Officer 

   
DIONNE FENTON NW3 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 
   
SYLVIA GANOSIS CHW1 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 
   
VIVIEN SLATTER Allied Staff Electorate 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 
Education Support 
Officer 

 
FEDERAL CONFERENCE DELEGATES REPRESENTING TAFE DIVISION 
 
GILLIAN ROBERTSON AEU Vic Branch Union Official
 
GREG BARCLAY 

 
AEU Vic Branch 

 
Union Official 

 
ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER FEDERAL CONFERENCE 
DELEGATE 

VACANT   
 



 

 

ANNEXURE “D” 
 

NATIONAL TAFE COUNCIL DELEGATES (10) 
 
STACEY CLARK Bendigo Reg Inst of TAFE 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 
 

Teacher 

MARY COLLINS RMIT 
c/- AEU Vic Branch 
 

Teacher 

GREG BARCLAY AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
ROB STEWART 
 

AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

JUDITH MOORE 
 

Gordon Inst of TAFE 
C/- AEU Vic Branch 

Teacher 

JULIE-ANNE NOBLE Ballarat University - TAFE 
C/- AEU Vic Branch 
 

Teacher 

SUE MANDLEY Gordon Inst of TAFE 
C/- AEU Vic Branch 
 

Teacher 

PHILIP SMITH 
 
 
CRAIG JONES 
 

Central Gippsland Inst of TAFE 
C/- AEU Vic Branch 
 
NMIT 
C/- AEU Vic Branch 
 

Teacher 
 
 
Teacher 

TAFE COUNCIL EXECUTIVE MEMBER (1) 
 
GILLIAN ROBERTSON AEU Vic Branch 

 
Union Official 

 
 
 



Annexure “E” – Page 1 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH – BRANCH COUNCILLORS 2013 

The address for all councillors is C/- AEU Vic Branch 
112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Vic 3067 

 

 

Kate Aitken CHW1.01 Teacher 
Cheryl Angus SE1.01 Teacher 
Anthony Atkinson NW1.01 Teacher 
Andrew Augerinos BSW1.01 Teacher 
Seona Aulich SE1.03 Teacher 
Erin Aulich AEU Vic Branch Union official 
Greg Barclay AEU Vic Branch Union official 
John Bell LCM3.01 Teacher 
Rebecca Boyden NW3.01 Teacher 
Gillian Brookes SE1.01 Teacher 
Tanya Burton SE1.01 Teacher 
Michael Butler NW1.02 Teacher 
Carolyn Clancy AEU Vic Branch Union official 
Fiona Clark NW1.03 Education Support 

Officer 
Stacey Clark Bendigo Regional Inst 

TAFE 
Teacher 

Brian Clarke SE2.02 Teacher 
Daniel Cohen NW1.02 Teacher 
Judith Crotty SE3.02 Teacher 
Caitlin Crowley Northern Melb Inst TAFE Teacher 
Lisa Davies SE4.01 Teacher 
Alison Davis NW2.01 Education Support 

Officer 
Phillip De Morton LCM2.02 Teacher 
Daniel Dew SE4.01 Teacher 
Merrilyn Dews GNE3.02 Teacher 
Marino D'Ortenzio AEU Vic Branch Union official 
Caitlin Down BSW2.02 Teacher 
Briley Duncan AEU Vic Branch Union official 
Anthony Eames NW1.03 Education Support 

Officer 
Michael Essex NW1.02 Teacher 
Reginald Farquhar CHW1.01 Teacher 
Rita Farrelly SE4.01 Teacher 
Lucinda Fechner SE2.01 Teacher 
Annaka Fitness SE4.01 Teacher 
Janice Foenander NW1.01 Education Support 

Officer 
Lauren Foster GP2.01 Education Support 

Officer 
Sylvia Ganosis CHW1.01 Teacher 
Beth Ghiotti NW1.02 Teacher 
Elaine Gillespie Vic Uni TAFE Teacher 
Dean Glare SE3.02 Teacher 
Peter Grady NW2.02 Education Support 

Officer 
Sally Haddow SE4.01 Teacher 
Andrea Halden SE1.01 Teacher 
Lyn Hannah Vic Uni TAFE Teacher 



Annexure “E” – Page 2 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH – BRANCH COUNCILLORS 2013 

The address for all councillors is C/- AEU Vic Branch 
112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Vic 3067 

 

 

Justin Harris BSW1.01 Teacher 
Meagan Heeremans NW1.02 Teacher 
Anne Hines LCM3.01 Teacher 
Seir Holley NW2.02 Teacher 
Lucy Honan NW2.02 Teacher 
Jessie Humphries GP1.02 Teacher 
Michael Hussey GP1.01 Teacher 
Ross Jackson GP2.01 Teacher 
Stephen Jeffs GP3.02 Teacher 
Bronwyn Jennings BSW1.01 Teacher 
Craig Jones Northern Melb Inst TAFE Teacher 
Sue Kirby Bendigo Regional Inst 

TAFE 
Teacher 

Jemina Kolber NW3.01 Teacher 
Andrew Kumar SE4.01 Teacher 
Ian Lack Wodonga Inst TAFE Teacher 
Chris  Lambie Disability Services Instructor 
Christopher Lovelock NW2.02 Teacher 
Sabrina Luciano SE2.01 Teacher 
Nicole Lylak SE3.02 Teacher 
Rae Macardy NW2.02 Education Support 

Officer 
Roderick Mackenzie GNE1.02 Teacher 
Debra MacPherson GP3.01 Education Support 

Officer 
Antoinette Masiero NW2.01 Teacher 
Pam McKenzie BSW1.01 Education Support 

Officer 
Hamish McPherson NW1.01 Teacher 
Martel Menz AEU Vic Branch Union official 
Mary Merkenich CRT Teacher 
Justin Mullaly AEU Vic Branch Union official 
Brendan Murphy SE2.01 Teacher 
Robert Muston GNE2.02 Teacher 
Dianne O’Dwyer NW3.01 Teacher 
Maureen O'Flaherty NW2.02 Teacher 
Erin O'Grady NW3.02 Teacher 
Sarah Parr NW1.03 Teacher 
Alastair Pata LCM1.01 Teacher 
Felix Patton SE4.03 Teacher 
Meredith Peace AEU Vic Branch1 Union official 
Belinda Perera NW2.02 Teacher 
Pamela Perry NW3.01 Teacher 
Courtney Peters LCM2.01 Teacher 
Mary-Anne Pontikis CRT Teacher 
Kevin Pope NW3.02 Teacher 
Wendy Quinn SE4.02 Teacher 
Julie Quinn NW3.01 Teacher 
Shayne Quinn AEU Vic Branch Union official 
James Rankin AEU Vic Branch Union official 



Annexure “E” – Page 3 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH – BRANCH COUNCILLORS 2013 

The address for all councillors is C/- AEU Vic Branch 
112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Vic 3067 

 

 

Barbara Reidy LCM1.01 Teacher 
Jennifer Renton GNE1.02 Teacher 
Zoe Richey SE4.03 Teacher 
Gillian Robertson AEU Vic Branch Union official 
Diana Santaera SE4.01 Teacher 
Kathy Sharp SE3.02 Teacher 
Donna Shell BSW1.01 Education Support 

officer 
David Simpson NW1.03 Teacher 
Vivien Slatter NW3.04 Education Support 

Officer 
Phil Smith GippsTAFE Teacher 
Wayne Smith SE3.01 Teacher 
Susan Spiller GP3.01 Teacher 
Valerie Steane SE1.02 Teacher 
Anne Stevenson GNE3.02 Teacher 
Angela Stringer GP2.01 Teacher 
Alesia Taranto NW2.02 Teacher 
Katrina Tenson NW3.02 Education Support 

Officer 
Jacqueline Toohey SE3.02 Education Support 

officer 
Helen Trickey NW3.03 Teacher 
Peter Walker NW3.02 Teacher 
Jen Walsh AEU Vic Branch Union official 
Athena Warren SE1.03 Teacher 
Phillip Wight BSW1.01 Teacher 
Graeme Wilkinson CHW2.02 Teacher 
Alison Withers BSW2.03 Teacher 
Michael Zangmeister Box Hill Inst TAFE Teacher 
 



Annexure “F” – Page 1 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH PRIMARY SECTOR COUNCILLORS 2013 

Address for all councillors is c/- AEU Victorian Branch, 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, 3067 
 

 

Anthony Atkinson NW1.01 
Andrew Augerinos BSW1.01 
Seona Aulich SE1.03 
John Bell LCM3.01 
Gillian Brookes SE1.01 
Tanya Burton SE1.01 
Carolyn Clancy NW1.01 
Fiona Clark NW1.03 
Brian Clarke SE2.02 
Daniel Cohen NW1.02 
Lisa Davies SE4.01 
Phillip De Morton LCM2.02 
Merrilyn Dews GNE3.02 
Caitlin Down BSW2.02 
Briley Duncan AEU Vic Branch 
Anthony Eames NW1.03 
Reginald Farquhar CHW1.01 
Rita Farrelly SE4.01 
Annaka Fitness SE4.01 
Janice Foenander NW1.01 
Sylvia Ganosis CHW1.01 
Beth Ghiotti NW1.02 
Peter Grady NW2.02 
Sally Haddow SE4.01 
Andrea Halden SE1.01 
Meagan Heeremans NW1.02 
Seir Holley NW2.02 
Michael Hussey GP1.01 
Bronwyn Jennings BSW1.01 
Nicole Lylak SE3.02 
Debra MacPherson GP3.01 
Antoinette Masiero NW2.01 
Pam McKenzie BSW1.01 
Hamish McPherson NW1.01 
Brendan Murphy SE2.01 
Erin O'Grady NW3.02 
Alastair Pata LCM1.01 
Belinda Perera NW2.02 
Pamela Perry NW3.01 
Mary-Anne Pontikis  
Kevin Pope NW3.02 
James Rankin AEU Vic Branch 
Barbara Reidy LCM1.01 
Jennifer Renton GNE1.02 
Zoe Richey SE4.03 
Diana Santaera SE4.01 
Kathy Sharp SE3.02 
Vivien Slatter NW3.04 



Annexure “F” – Page 2 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH PRIMARY SECTOR COUNCILLORS 2013 

Address for all councillors is c/- AEU Victorian Branch, 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, 3067 
 

 

Susan Spiller GP3.01 
Angela Stringer GP2.01 
Alesia Taranto NW2.02 
Katrina Tenson NW3.02 
Peter Walker NW3.02 
Athena Warren SE1.03 
   

 
 

 



 4 ANNEXURE “F” 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH SECONDARY SECTOR COUNCILLORS 2013 

Address for all councillors is C/- AEU Vic Branch, 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Vic 3067 
  

 

Cate Aitken CHW1.01 
Cheryl Angus SE1.01 
Erin Aulich AEU Vic Branch 
Rebecca Boyden NW3.01 
Michael Butler NW1.02 
Judith Crotty SE3.02 
Alison Davis NW2.01 
Daniel Dew SE4.01 
Marino D'Ortenzio AEU Vic Branch 
Michael Essex NW1.02 
Lucinda Fechner SE2.01 
Lauren Foster GP2.01 
Dean Glare SE3.02 
Justin Harris BSW1.01 
Anne Hines LCM3.01 
Lucy Honan NW2.02 
Jessie Humphries GP1.02 
Ross Jackson GP2.01 
Stephen Jeffs GP3.02 
Jemina Kolber NW3.01 
Andrew Kumar SE4.01 
Christopher Lovelock NW2.02 
Sabrina Luciano SE2.01 
Rae Macardy NW2.02 
Roderick Mackenzie GNE1.02 
Mary Merkenich CRT 
Justin Mullaly AEU Vic Branch 
Robert Muston GNE2.02 
Maureen O'Flaherty NW2.02 
Sarah Parr NW1.03 
Felix Patton SE4.03 
Meredith Peace AEU Vic Branch 
Courtney Peters LCM2.01 
Wendy Quinn SE4.02 
Julie Quinn NW3.01 
Donna Shell BSW1.01 
David Simpson NW1.03 
Wayne Smith SE3.01 
Valerie Steane SE1.02 
Anne Stevenson GNE3.02 
Jacqueline Toohey SE3.02 
Helen Trickey NW3.03 
Phillip Wight BSW1.01 
Graeme Wilkinson CHW2.02 
Alison Withers BSW2.03 
 
 



 7 ANNEXURE “F” 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH – TAFE & ADULT PROVISION SECTOR (TAP) 

TAFE (SUB-SECTOR) COUNCILLORS 2013 
 

 

Ian Adams SE1.02 
Greg Barclay AEU Vic Branch 
Gerard Beaton SE1.03 
Garry Blackburn NW1.01 
Monique Boggia SE1.03 
Stephen Bowden NW3.01 
Stacey Clark LCM1.01 
Mary Collins NW1.01 
Joseph Cross SE4.01 
Caitlin Crowley NW1.02 
Russell Edis NW1.01 
Damian Flynn NW3.01 
Elaine Gillespie NW1.01 
Kirsty Gorter NW1.01 
Lyn Hannah NW2.02 
Yolanda Ingley-Crawley NW1.02 
Kevin Jones BSW2.03 
Craig Jones SE1.03 
Susan Kirby LCM1.01 
Ian Lack GNE3.01 
Francis Lawlor SE1.02 
Peter Malone SE4.02 
Susan Mandley BSW1.01 
Mark Mason GNE3.02 
Judith Moore BSW1.01 
Julie-Anne Noble CHW1.01 
Stephen North BSW1.01 
Gillian Robertson AEU Vic Branch 
Phillip Smith GP2.01 
John Turnor GP3.01 
Barbara Van Leest GNE2.02 
Jennifer-Anne Walsh AEU Vic Branch 
Margarita Windisch NW2.02 
Michael Zangmeister SE1.03 
 

DISABILITY SERVICES (SUB-SECTOR) COUNCILLORS 
 

Chris Lambie Disability Services Electorate 
 

AMES (SUB-SECTOR) COUNCILLORS 
Maggie Power AMES 
 
 



 10 ANNEXURE “F” 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH EARLY CHILDHOOD SECTOR COUNCILLORS 2013 

Address for all councilors is c/- AEU Vic Branch, 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, 3067 
 
 
 

 

Kristy Amos GP1.01 
Helander Avard SE4.02 
Lisa Bacon-Hall SE1.03 
Melissa Barber NW1.01 
Nicole Bourke CRT 
Gayle Davis BSW2.01 
Bruna Evans SE1.03 
Susan Fitzgerald NW1.01 
Max Grarock SE1.02 
Sophie Hart LCM3.01 
Rebecca Harvey BSW2.03 
Jennifer Heaps GNE2.02 
Juineta Kirby LCM2.01 
Maree Lyons SE2.01 
Martel Menz AEU Vic Branch 
Dianne O'Dwyer NW3.01 
Susan Patrick SE3.02 
Shayne Quinn AEU Vic Branch 
Joanne Rouse SE4.02 
Monica Wain CHW1.01 
Stephanie Willey NW1.01 
Stephanie Yeend NW3.01 

 
 



Attachment  “G” 

 

 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH 

ELECTIONS DUE TO BE HELD IN THE PERIOD 
1 JANUARY 2013 – 31 DECEMBER 2013 

 
 
 Under Rule 48 Election of Ordinary Members of Branch Council  
 

Under Rule 49 Election of Ordinary Members of Branch Executive 
 

Under Rule 50 Extraordinary or Casual Vacancies Election of 
Ordinary Members of Sector Councils 

 
 Under Rule 51 Election of Delegates to Branch Conference 
 
 Under Rule 53 Election of Federal Executive Members 
 
 Under Rule 54 Election of National TAFE Council Executive 
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MERCOVICH, Elizabeth

From: Sam Graziano [SGraziano@aeufederal.org.au] on behalf of Susan Hopgood 
[SHopgood@aeufederal.org.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 27 March 2013 5:18 PM
To: Orgs
Cc: Susan Hopgood; Darcel Russell
Subject: Annual Return of Information for 2013 (Australian Education Union)
Attachments: Annual Return 2013.pdf; Annual Membership 2013.pdf; AEU ACT Branch 2013 FWC 

return.pdf; AEU NSW Branch 2013 FWC return.pdf; AEU NT Branch 2013 FWC 
return.pdf; AEU QLD Branch 2013 FWC return.pdf; AEU SA Branch 2013 FWC 
Return.pdf; AEU TAS Branch 2013 FWC return.pdf; AEU VIC Branch 2013 FWC 
RETURN.pdf; AEU WA Branch 2013 FWC return.pdf

Importance: High

Ms Bernadette O’Neill 
General Manager 
Fair Work Australia 
 
Dear Ms O’Neill 
 
Attached for your attention please find the following Annual Returns on behalf of the Australian Education Union: 
 

 AEU Annual Return of Information for Year Ending 2013. 

 AEU Statement of Membership Numbers for Year Ending 31 December 2012 
 
On behalf of the AEU Branches, also attached are the following annual returns of information:  
 

 Australian Education Union ‐ ACT Branch 

 Australian Education Union ‐ NT Branch 

 Australia Education Union ‐ Victorian Branch 

 Australian Education Union – Queensland Branch 

 Australian Education Union – NSW Branch 

 Australian Education Union – Tasmanian Branch 

 Australian Education Union – SA Branch 

 Australian Education Union – WA Branch 
 
Yours sincerely  
Sam Graziano 
(on behalf of Susan Hopgood, Federal Secretary) 
 

Sam Graziano  
Australian Education Union  
120 Clarendon Street  
Southbank   3006  
Telephone: (03) 9693 1808  
Fax: (03) 9693 1805  
Website: http://www.aeufederal.org.au  

This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above.  If 
you are not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction 
of this message is prohibited.  If you have received this message in error please notify the Australian Education Union 
immediately.  Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of 
the Australian Education Union. 

 


